January 1973 passed a resolution for voluntary winding up, and that a meeting of the creditors of the above-named company will accordingly be held at the office of Morpeth & Co., 7th Floor, Anvil House, 138 Wakefield Street, Wellington on the 7th day of February 1974, at 2 p.m.

Business:

- 1. Consideration of a statement of the position of the company's affairs and lists of creditors.
  - 2. Nomination of liquidator and fixing his remuneration.
  - 3. Appointment of committee of inspection, if thought fit. Dated 29th day of January 1974.

J. G. SCOTT, Director.

229

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and of RICHARDS BARNETT LTD.:

NOTICE is hereby given that by entry in its minute book, signed in accordance with section 362 (1) of the Companies Act 1955 the above-named company on the 25th day of January 1974 passed a resolution for voluntary winding-up, and that a meeting of the creditors of the above-named company will accordingly be held at the offices of Wilkinson, Nankervis and Stewart, Sixth Floor, Auckland Electric Power Board Building, at 9 a.m. on Friday, 8 February 1974.

Business:

Consideration of a statement of position of the company's affairs and list of creditors.

Nomination of liquidator.

Appointment of committee of inspection, if thought fit. Dated this 25th day of January 1974.

By order of the Directors:

A. C. STEEDMAN, Secretary.

194

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of MAYNE NICKLESS LTD.:

NOTICE is hereby given that the Order of the Supreme Court, dated the 21st day of December 1973, confirming the reduction of capital of the above-named company from \$1,433,392 to \$1,000,000, and the Minute approved by the Court, showing with respect to the capital of the company as altered the several particulars required by the above statute, was registered by the registrar of companies, Wellington, on the 18th day of January 1974 and notice is further given that the said Minute is in the words and figures following:

"The capital of Mayne Nickless Limited is \$1,000,000 divided into 500,000 fully paid ordinary shares of \$2 each having been reduced from \$1,433,392 divided into 716,696 ordinary shares of \$2 each fully paid."

Dated at Wellington this 23rd day of January 1974.

WATTS AND PATTERSON, Solicitors for the Company.

193

## CERTIFICATE AS TO SPECIAL PARTNERSHIP PART II, PARTNERSHIP ACT 1908

Style: "J. Chong and Company (Tauranga Motor Reconditioners)".

General Partners: Joseph Chong and Rona Chong, formerly both of 1198 Cameron Road, Tauranga, but now of 64 Ninth Avenue, Tauranga

Special Partners: Robert Harry Granger, of 96 Sutherland Road, Tauranga, and Richard James Barry, formerly of 131 Fourteenth Avenue, Tauranga, but now of 14 Burrows Street, Tauranga.

Capital Contribution:

 Joseph Chong
 \$7,000.00

 Rona Chong
 \$1,000.00

 Robert Harry Granger and Richard James Barry jointly
 \$2,000.00

Nature of Business: Motor Reconditioning and incidental.

Place of Business: Formerly of 1198 Cameron Road,
Tauranga, but now of 64 Ninth Avenue, Tauranga.

Commencement of Business: Renewal of Special Partnership for further 7 years, commencing from expiry of previous agreement on 1st day of September 1973.

Duration: 7 years.

J. CHONG. R. CHONG. R. H. GRANGER. R. J. BARRY.

227

NOTICE OF CEASING TO CARRY ON BUSINESS PURSUANT TO SECTION 405 OF THE COMPANIES ACT 1955

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of UNIVERSAL CATERING SERVICES PTY. LTD.:

Notice is hereby given that the above-mentioned company has ceased to have a place of business in New Zealand.

This 17th day of January 1974.

Wellington.

For and on behalf of Universal Catering Services Pty. Ltd.:

BELL, GULLY AND CO., Solicitors.

151

No. M. 55/73

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Whangarei Registry

IN THE MATTER of the Companies Act 1955, and IN THE MATTER of MAYFIELD HOLDINGS LIMITED a duly incorporated company having its registered office at the offices of Warren Webster & Co, Accountants, 34 James Street, Whangarei and carrying on the business of property developers:

Notice is hereby given that a petition for the winding up of the abovenamed company by the Supreme Court was on the 13th day of December 1973 presented to the said Court by Vision Advertising Limited a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Auckland and carrying on business as advertising consultants. And that the said petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Whangarei on the 29th day of March 1974 at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said company desirous to support or oppose the making of an order on the said petition may appear at the time of hearing in person or by his Counsel for that purpose and a copy of the petition will be furnished by the undersigned to any creditor or contributory of the said company requiring a copy on payment of the regulated charge for the same.

R. N. T. NORRIS, Solicitor for the Petitioner.

Address for service is at the offices of Messieurs Connell Trimmer Lamb & Gerard, Rathbone Street, Whangarei.

Note—Any person who intends to appear on the hearing of the said petition must serve on or send by post to the abovenamed notice in writing of his intention to do so. The notice must state the name address and description of the person, or if a firm, the name address and description of the firm, and an address for service within three miles of the office of the Supreme Court at Whangarei, and must be signed by the person or firm or his or their solicitor (if any) and must be served, or if posted, must be sent by post in sufficient time to reach the abovenamed petitioner's address for service not later than four o'clock in the afternoon of the 28th day of March 1974.

176

In the Supreme Court of New Zealand Auckland Registry

In the matter of the Companies Act 1955, and in the matter of High Step Holdings Limited a duly incorporated company having its registered office at 14-18 Eden Crescent, Auckland, Holding Company:

Notice is hereby given that a Petition for the winding-up of the abovenamed company by the Supreme Court was on the 19th day of December 1973 presented to the said Court by EQUIPMENT INVESTMENTS LIMITED a duly incorporated company having its registered office at Auckland and carrying on business as merchant and that the said Petition is directed to be heard before the Court sitting at Auckland on the 13th day of February 1974 at 10 o'clock in the forenoon; and any creditor or contributory of the said Company desirous to support or oppose the making